

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
7/9/2018 1:21 PM

Supreme Court No. 96090-9  
Court of Appeals No. 34233-6-III

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
Plaintiff/Respondent,

vs.

BISIR BILAL MUHAMMAD,  
Defendant/Appellant/Petitioner.

APPEAL FROM THE ASOTIN COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT  
Honorable Scott D. Gallina, Judge

---

PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

SUSAN MARIE GASCH  
WSBA No. 16485  
P. O. Box 30339  
Spokane, WA 99223-3005  
(509) 443-9149  
Attorney for Petitioner

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER/DECISION BELOW..... 1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

IV. ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF REVIEW..... 4

    1. This Court should grant review to determine whether the warrantless search of transmissions between a cell phone and cell towers to obtain real-time location information violates a user’s reasonable expectation of privacy under the state and federal constitutions and whether the court of appeals’ conclusion that exigent circumstances justified the warrantless “pinging” violates established law..... 4

    2. Review should also be granted to resolve conflicting authority whether entry of convictions and separate sentencings for rape and felony murder predicated on rape violate the Fifth Amendment prohibition on double jeopardy and merger doctrine..... 12–13

V. CONCLUSION..... 20

APPENDIX A, *State v. Muhammad*, No. 34233-6-III, Opinion filed June 7, 2018..... *passim*, 1, 4

APPENDIX B, *State v. Muhammad*, No. 34233-6-III, Excerpt from Brief of Appellant (“AOB”) Argument regarding issue: The use of cell phone “pings” to obtain Muhammad’s location in Idaho was an illegal search in violation of article 1 section 7, the Fourth Amendment, and state law. Pages 19–33, 43–44 Filed April 3, 2017..... 5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299, 76 L.Ed. 306, 52 S.Ct. 180 (1932).....	13
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. __ (No. 16-402, June 22, 2018).....	4
<i>Harris v. Oklahoma</i> , 433 U.S. 682, 97 S.Ct. 2912, 53 L.Ed.2d 1054 (1977).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Riley v. California</i> , __U.S. __, 134 S.Ct. 2473, 189 L.Ed.2d 430 (2014).....	8
<i>Whalen v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 684, 100 S.Ct. 1432, 63 L.Ed.2d 715 (1980).....	15
<i>United States v. Rosselli</i> , 506 F.2d 627 (7th Cir.1974).....	10
<i>In re the Personal Restraint of Francis</i> , 170 Wn.2d 517, 242 P.3d 866 (2010).....	14
<i>In re the Personal Restraint of Orange</i> , 152 Wn.2d 795, 100 P.3d 291 (2004).....	14, 16
<i>State v. Calle</i> , 125 Wn.2d 769, 888 P.2d 155 (1995).....	13, 14
<i>State v. Cardenas</i> , 146 Wn.2d 400, 47 P.3d 127, 57 P.3d 1156 (2002).....	5
<i>State v. Counts</i> , 99 Wn.2d 54, 659 P.2d 1087 (1983).....	5
<i>State v. Coyle</i> , 95 Wn. 2d 1, 621 P.2d 1256 (1980).....	6, 12
<i>State v. Diana</i> , 24 Wn. App. 908, 604 P.2d 1312 (1979).....	6
<i>State v. Fagundes</i> , 26 Wn. App. 477, 614 P.2d 198 (1980).....	15, 16, 19
<i>State v. Freeman</i> , 153 Wn.2d 765, 108 P.3d 753 (2005).....	14

<i>State v. Hall</i> , 53 Wn. App. 296, 766 P.2d 512 (1989).....	10
<i>State v. Jackman</i> , 156 Wn.2d 736, 132 P.3d 136 (2007).....	14, 16
<i>State v. Komoto</i> , 40 Wn. App. 200, 697 P.2d 1025 (1985).....	11
<i>State v. Ladson</i> , 138 Wn.2d 343, 979 P.2d 833 (1999).....	10
<i>State v. Lawson</i> , 135 Wn. App. 430144 P.3d 377 (2006).....	11
<i>State v. Muhammad</i> , No. 34233-6-III, filed June 7, 2018.....	1
<i>State v. Bisir Bilal Muhammad</i> , __ Wn. App. __, 419 P.3d 419 (2018).....	1
<i>State v. Patterson</i> , 112 Wn.2d 731, 774 P.2d 10 (1989).....	5, 7, 12
<i>State v. Peyton</i> , 29 Wn. App. 701, 630 P.2d 1362, <i>review denied</i> , 96 Wn.2d 1024 (1981).....	17, 19
<i>State v. Quillin</i> , 49 Wn. App. 155, 741 P.2d 589 (1987).....	14, 16
<i>State v. Saunders</i> , 120 Wn. App. 800, 86 P.2d 232 (2004).....	16
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 165 Wn.2d 511, 199 P.3d 386 (2009).....	6, 7, 10, 11, 12
<i>State v. Tibbles</i> , 169 Wn.2d 364, 236 P.3d 885 (2010).....	12
<i>State v. Vladovic</i> , 99 Wn.2d 413, 662 P.2d 853 (1983).....	17, 18
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 131 Wn. App. 488, 128 P.3d 98 (2006).....	15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>State v. Womac</i> , 160 Wn.2d 643, 647, 160 P.3d 40 (2007).....	15
<i>Com. v. Rushing</i> , 2013 PA Super 162, 71 A.3d 939 (2013), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 627 Pa. 59, 99 A.3d 416 (2014).....	7–8

**Constitutions and Statutes**

U.S. Const. amend.4.....*passim*  
U.S. Const. amend. 5.....*passim*, 13  
Wash. Const. Article 1, § 9.....*passim*, 13  
RCW 9.73.260(6).....11  
RCW 9A.32.010(1)(c).....18

**Court Rules**

CrR 3.2(c).....11  
RAP 13.4(b)(1).....1, 5, 13  
RAP 13.4(b)(2).....1, 5, 13  
RAP 13.4(b)(3).....1, 4, 13  
RAP 13.4(b)(4).....1, 4, 13
